
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Monday, 2 November 2020 at 6.00 pm 

This meeting will be held digitally.  A viewing link will be posted on our website nearer the time. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3.   Minutes of Last Meeting 
 

1 - 8 

4.   Final Accounts 2019/2020 9 - 24 

 (Peter Grace, Chief Finance Officer) 
 

 

5.   Notification of Additional Urgent Items 
 

 

6.   Urgent Items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present:  Councillors Forward (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Batsford, 
Chowney, Evans, O’Callaghan and Rogers. 
 
 
273. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 

 
274. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Minute Interest 

Cllr Forward 281 Personal – Member of the 
Town Deal Board 

 
275. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 1st September 

2020 be approved as a true record. 

RESOLVED - the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 of the 

council’s constitution, the recommendations set out in minute numbers 280 and 281 

were agreed without being called for discussion. 

 
276. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues presented a report to 

forecast the council’s financial position over the medium term in order to ensure it can 

align corporate objectives with available resources. 

This Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) seeks to identify the financial risks that 

will affect the annual budgets for each of the next 3 years, and the anticipated 

resources that will be available to the council. 

In assessing the impact of Covid-19 on the council’s finances modelling undertaken to 

date identified net additional costs/loss of income at £4,900,000 for 2020/21. The 

government have provided £1,208,695 in direct funding support to the council and a 

further £800,000 is predicted from the lost income compensation scheme. 

The funding announcements that normally follow the budget would be expected to 

provide details of the resources available to councils over the 2021/22 financial year. 

The date of this announcement remains unknown and the Fair Funding Review has 

been postponed. 

For financial planning purposes, the assumption in the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy is for no overall reduction in Settlement Funding Assessments (government 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
 

5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

CAB. 2 
 

funding and retained business rates) for 2021/22.The years thereafter assume 

continued funding levels (business rates) of similar amounts and increasing annually 

by inflation (assumed at 2% for 2021/22), but this may well be overly optimistic given 

the state of the country’s finances. 

The Assistant Director concluded that after ten years of funding reductions, there are 

few illusions left about the difficulty in identifying the further budget reductions 

required. Services should continue to identify opportunities to make in-year savings 

and investigate other ways of achieving corporate objectives. 

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations seconded by 

Councillor Barnett. 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: 

1. Approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

2. The Council continues to take the robust actions necessary in this financial 

year and throughout the 2021/22 budget process to achieve a sustainable 

budget. 

Reasons: 

The council matches its available resources to its priorities across the medium term. 

The Council needs to achieve estimated savings of some £2.7m in order to achieve a 

sustainable budget in 2021-22. In arriving at this figure many assumptions have had to 

be made on future funding and particularly on the impacts of Covid-19. The estimate 

will continue to be updated as and when implications become clearer and once the 

government announces details of future funding.  

The report provides the opportunity to assess the council's resources to assist the 

review of corporate priorities. The Council must be prepared for continued ongoing 

reductions in funding, greater volatility in its income streams, economic uncertainty 

and the need to continually ensure limited resources are properly aligned to targets.  

The Council has a statutory duty to set a balanced revenue budget each year and this 

strategy seeks to highlight the major issues (in advance) in order to do so. 

 
277. PLANNING FOR RECOVERY: HBC PRIORITIES AND ACTIONS  
 
The Managing Director presented a report to set out the council’s recovery and 
resilience actions. 
 
The onset of Covid-19 has exacerbated an already challenging budget position and 

has created a great deal of uncertainty, making the process of resilience and recovery 

planning challenging. 

Page 2



CABINET 
 

5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

CAB. 3 
 

The Managing Director outlined the council’s ongoing management of the pandemic 

and its operational transformation and set out next steps for building resilience and 

recovery for the town, drawing on the partnership working and community spirit shown 

to date. 

The council’s initial intentions are set out in the appendix to the report (Planning for 

Recovery: HBC priority themes and actions – Autumn 2020). This document identifies 

8 key themes that form the basis for ongoing management of the council’s resilience 

and recovery activity.  

With the agreement of the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) Hastings Borough 

Council will continue to work with partners to develop a town wide recovery narrative. 

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendations seconded by 

Councillor Rogers. 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: 

1. That Cabinet approve appendix A as an initial direction of travel for the 

council’s recovery and resilience intentions.  

2. That Cabinet agree the associated next steps proposed. 

Reasons: 

1. The onset of Covid-19 has prompted the need to reconcile existing commitments 

agreed in the corporate plan 2020-24 with new or changed commitments brought 

about as a result of this virus and the need to track how we are doing against new or 

changed commitments.  

2. That the council also clarify its recovery and resilience intentions as far as possible, 

as a basis to continue and extend dialogue with partners to prepare for subsequent 

opportunities and challenges that lay ahead, given the onset of Covid-19. 

 
278. GREEN HOMES GRANT LOCAL AUTHORITY DELIVERY  
 
The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report to agree 

that Hastings Borough Council be the lead local authority in the East Sussex Green 

Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery bid and sign a Memorandum of Understanding 

with the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS). 

A first round bid to the Green Homes Grant fund was submitted by Hastings Borough 

Council on behalf of East Sussex local authorities and Optivo housing association. 

The total value of the bid was £912,714. In addition, project partners are also 

contributing their own resources to the project bringing the total value to £1,357,656. 

Page 3



CABINET 
 

5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

CAB. 4 
 

For homes in the private sector (owner occupiers and private rented tenant) the 

installations will be delivered through the East Sussex County Council commissioned 

Warm Homes Check Service and for homes in the socially rented sector they will be 

delivered directly by Optivo housing association. The proposed breakdown of tenures 

is 51% owner occupied homes, 9% private rented accommodation and 40% Optivo 

homes. 

The project proposes to install over 400 energy efficiency measures in 125 homes 

across East Sussex, saving households an average of £395 per year in fuel bills. 

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations seconded by 

Councillor Evans. 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: 

1. Cabinet agree that Hastings Borough Council be the lead local authority in 

the East Sussex Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery bid and sign a 

Memorandum of Understanding with the Department for Business, Energy and 

Industrial Strategy.  

2. Cabinet agree entering into partnership funding agreements with East Sussex 

County Council and Optivo for the delivery of the East Sussex Green Homes 

Grant Local Authority Delivery fund.  

3. Delegated power is provided to the Assistant Director Housing and Built 

Environment to amend the funding payable to East Sussex County Council and 

Optivo in the event the grant made by the Department for Business, Energy and 

Industrial Strategy is different than identified in the application. 

Reasons: 

1. As the lead authority in the Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery funding bid 

for East Sussex any successful bid funding will be made to Hastings Borough Council. 

To receive the funding Hastings Borough Council is required to sign a memorandum 

of understanding with BEIS.  

2. In order to deliver the project Hastings Borough Council needs to enter into funding 

agreements with the two main delivery partners in the bid (East Sussex County 

Council and Optivo housing association)  

3. If the grant made by BEIS is different than the original application the funding 

provided to ESCC and Optivo will need to be re-calculated and the agreements 

amended as necessary. 

 
279. NEXT STEPS ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME  
 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

CAB. 5 
 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report to approve 

the mobilisation of the Next Steps Accommodation Programme and enhanced support 

services for rough sleepers. 

Following the “Everyone In” instruction issued at the start of lockdown, the Council 

made additional discretionary temporary accommodation placements for former rough 

sleepers. There are currently 62 former rough sleepers living in emergency 

accommodation in Hastings.  

Outreach services continued throughout lockdown and the number of verified rough 

sleepers remained low. Since lockdown measures have begun to be eased, there has 

been an increase in the number of people found rough sleeping. 

There is currently a projected budget shortfall of £643,00 at year-end to continue 

temporary accommodation placements for former rough sleepers. 

The government announced additional capital and revenue funding to continue work 

with rough sleepers in the Next Steps Accommodation Programme and Hastings 

Council led a consortium bid working with other East Sussex local authorities. 

In Hastings, the total capital investment would be £1,855,000. This is made up of 

£1,113,000 worth of grant funding and £742,000 match funding from the council. The 

cost of borrowing this amount based on the current interest rate from the Public Works 

Loans Board (PWLB) would be £31,208. 

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations seconded by 

Councillor O’Callaghan. 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: 

1. Cabinet approves the activation of Hastings Borough Council’s Registered 

Provider and Homes England Investment Partner status  

2. Cabinet grant an exemption to the council’s financial operating rules under 

paragraph 21c of the Financial Operating Procedures, to vary our existing 

contract for the Rapid Rehousing Pathway service to provide additional staffing 

cover and landlord incentives  

3. Cabinet grant an exemption to the council’s financial operating rules under 

paragraph 21c of the Financial Operating Procedures, to vary our existing 

contract for the Rough Sleeping Initiative Assessment Unit to provide additional 

staffing cover  

4. Cabinet grant an exemp
[...]
 of 

Regeneration and Culture, in consultation with the leader of the council, to enter into 

agreements with the delivery partners. This is still subject to formal MHCLG approval, 

which is expected by the end of September 2020. 

 

In closing the Leader of the Council acknowledged Black History Month as an 

opportunity to recognise and celebrate the outstanding contributions people of African 

Page 7



CABINET 
 

5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

CAB. 8 
 

and Caribbean descent have made to the UK over many generations. Locally the St 

Leonards and Hastings Alliance for Diverse Ethnicities is planning a cultural trail and 

Hastings Borough Council will be changing the lights in Bottle Alley in recognition.  

 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.01 pm) 
 

Page 8



 Report Template v30.0 

Report To: 

Date of Meeting: 

Report Title: 

Report By: 

Key Decision: 

Classification: 

Cabinet 

2 November 2020 

Final Accounts 2019/2020 

Peter Grace  

Chief Finance Officer 

Y 

Open 

Purpose of Report 

This report sets out the draft final accounts position for 2019/20. These are subject to completion 
of the external audit. 

Recommendation(s) 

1. Cabinet review the revenue and capital outturn positions for 2019/20.
2. That the 2019-20 outturn position, along with the revised estimates for 2020/21 be taken into

account when preparing the 2021/22 budget.
3. Cabinet review the achievement of Priority Income and Efficiency Review (PIER) savings for

2019/20.

Reasons for Recommendations 

Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is accountable for the 
use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for Money.  

The outturn position informs the budget setting process. Where there are under or overspends 
the reasons behind these are investigated with a view to reallocating resources to meet 
priorities.  

The 2016/17 Audit Completion Report from the council’s external auditors (BDO at the time) 
recommended that management report on the achievement of PIER savings following their 
implementation.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. This report provides members with the draft outturn results for the General Fund and Capital 
Programme for 2019/20. The financial accounts are subject to change until the external 
auditors have completed their audit report. 

2. Variances are shown in (brackets) if they are favourable and without if they are adverse. 

3. The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 require the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 
officer) to certify the Statement of Accounts by the 31st May each year and publish them by 
31st July (following Audit). However, given the Covid-19 outbreak and subsequent impact 
that this had on the public sector, a one-off change to legislation allowed for a later 
publishing date of 31st August 2020 – which was achieved. Publishing of the accounts, 
following audit, to be by the 30 November 2020. 

4. The Council's external auditors (Grant Thornton) were due to commence their audit in July 
2020, but due to Covid-19 and workloads, have not at the time of writing (13 October 2020) 
been able to commence auditing the accounts. The audited Statement of Accounts were due 
to be considered by the Audit Committee at a revised meeting on 10 November 2020– along 
with details of the auditor’s findings and any material amendments made to the accounts. 
This date is clearly not achievable, and a revised timetable will need to be established. 

General Fund Position - Revenue 

5. The final outturn position for the 2019/20 financial year is a deficit of £1.598m compared to 
the revised budget deficit of £1.798m – an improvement of £200,000. Please note this is still 
subject to confirmation of the carry forward requests and transfers to / from reserves. A 
summary of the provisional outturn for the year is shown in Appendix A, albeit there are 
several queries outstanding. 

6. The significant service 
[...]
 prudent provision for the re-payment of capital debt. 
The option chosen by the Council has given rise to a charge to revenue in 2019/20 of 
£1,176,000; this figure includes the principal repayments actually made as part of the annuity 
loan repayments (principal and interest). 

 

Page 11



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Financial Strategy 

17. Maintaining the Council's financial standing remains challenging in the current 
circumstances. The recently produced Medium Term Financial Strategy highlights that there 
is, not unexpectedly, a much higher projected deficit for 2020/21 –having increased to £2.7m 
from some £1.2m identified in February 2020 when the budget was set – pre Covid-19.  

18. Given the major reductions in future funding, the Council needs to continue to take important 
and potentially difficult decisions. This will include identifying significant efficiencies and 
service reductions, invest to save opportunities and to generate more income - where 
possible in order to balance the budget in the future.  

19. It is standard practice to analyse previous year variations when determining the forthcoming 
budget. The 2019/20 outturn position, along with the revised estimates for 2020/21, will be 
taken into account when preparing the 2021/22 detailed revenue estimates.  

20. A number of significant one-off items have been identified and transferred to the Council’s 
reserves – particularly unspent grant monies such as those from Disabled Facility Grant. The 
level of reserves, as well as the identification of future funding expectations, and potential 
spending pressures will be considered as part of the budget. 

21. Further work is being undertaken through the Priority Income and Efficiency Review process 
to identify the future ongoing savings, above and beyond those already included in the 
2020/21 budget. 

Review of PIER savings 

22. In the 2016/17 Audit Completion Report from BDO the then external auditors observed that 
PIER savings are planned in detail within the council’s annual budget process reports and 
savings identified are removed from the budgets once approved by Cabinet. They 
commented that there is opportunity to enhance reporting to Cabinet further by stating actual 
savings achieved compared to the original estimate. 

23. It was recommended that management include the actual savings achieved against each 
PIER scheme following their implementation when reporting the outturn variance. This 
recommendation was accepted by the Council and Appendix F details the achievement of 
the savings in 2019/20. 

24. The original 2019/20 budget identified net PIER savings of £1,248,000 (Appendix K (ii)). The 
savings that were not made within the year were those in respect of the Herring Fair – some 
£24,716 being incurred. These figures exclude the impact of redundancy costs which were 
themselves significantly lower than expected. The variance represents some 2% of the 
targeted savings. It should be noted that the actual outturn for the year was some £200,000 
better than expected – the deficit at £1.598m was an improvement on the deficit of £1.798m 
forecast. Appendix F only considers the PIER savings and growth and does not look at other 
savings generated within the year e.g. ICT manager post (£44k) or identify any non-related 
overspends. The additional savings expected from the Income Generation Strategy 
(£148,000 in 2019/20) have not been reviewed as part of this report. 

Timetable of Next Steps 

25. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Page 12



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Budget 2021/22 Setting the 
2021/22 Budget 

Budget Cabinet -8 
February 2021 
Budget Council – 
24 February 2021 

Chief Finance 
Officer 

Final Accounts External Audit to 
Audit the 
Accounts. Audit 
Committee to 
agree the Final 
Accounts for 
2019/20. A 
separate Audit 
Committee 
meeting may be 
necessary gi
[...]


Invest to save and efficiency Reserve (268,753) 99,885 0 99,885 (168,868)

Resilience and Stability Reserve (600,000) 0 0 0 (600,000)

Transition Reserve (1,199,770) 946,898 0 946,898 (252,872)

Redundancy Reserve (605,507) 0 (380,938) (380,938) (986,445)

Community Safety Reserve (250,000) 250,000 0 250,000 0

Economic Development Reserve (401,430) 401,000 0 401,000 (430)

Safer Hastings Partnership Reserve (81,037) 0 (14,759) (14,759) (95,796)

First World War reserve (11,399) 13,347 0 13,347 1,948

Carry Forward Reserve (686,273) 359,749 (650,730) (290,981) (977,255)

Clinical Commissioning Group (349,331) 88,957 0 88,957 (260,374)

Revenue Hardship Fund (80,000) 0 0 0 (80,000)

Disabled Facilities Grant (1,493,754) 0 (692,000) (692,000) (2,185,754)

Syrian Resettlement Programme (20,717) 698,516 (698,516) 0 (20,717)

Selective Licensing Reserve (573,579) 54,210 (85,038) (30,828) (604,408)

Housing Licensing reserve (38,818) 0 (319,386) (319,386) (358,204)

Community Housing Reserve (74,098) 2,830 0 2,830 (71,268)

0.00
-18,475,614.23 6,225,885.47 -5,367,737.66 858,147.81 -17,617,466.42 

Page 22



Appendix F

Priority Income and Expenditure  Review Proposals 2019/20 - Achieved/ Not Achieved

Projected 

Savings (£)
Achieved/ Not Achieved

2019/20 Comments

Reduction of contingency budget by £100k – contingencies will 

need to be covered by in-year savings

Staffing implications: N/A

• Reduction in assumptions about fuel costs

• Re-charging accurate costs to FT for beach cleaning

• Cost of year 1 process mapping and systems support met 

from prioritising existing resources

Staffing implications: N/A

1 off saving from Combining the Hastings Town Centre & 

Bohemia Area Action Plan (AAP) with the Local Plan Review 

(LPR)

Staffing implications: N/A

Additional £2m investment to achieve additional income

Staffing implications: N/A

Reduce monitoring hours

Staffing implications: Reduce by 1.0 FTE

Streamline administration arrangements and introduction o
[...]
dget centre 20215 resulting in a deficit 

for the year of £3,549

Community Partnership 

Funding
12,000

Achieved - But additional costs of redundancy 

charged to budget centre 20215 resulting in a deficit 

for the year of £36,136

Regeneration and 

Economic  Development
40,000

Achieved - Additional savings of £7,866 on budget 

centre 20208 resulting from contributions received 

externally.

Regeneration 6,000
Achieved - Additional savings of £2,594 on budget 

centre 20177 resulting from lower insurance costs.

Revenues and Benefits 101,000

Budget centre 20110 - Staff reductions achieved. 

Also savings on annual billing £30k. However budget 

showing an overspend of £66,463 mainly due to 

additional severance costs which are not budgeted 

for within individual service budgets but must be 

charged to the service.

Town Centre Management 9,000 Achieved - no variance on budget centre 20166

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Final Accounts 2019/2020
	Appendices 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), Barnett, 
Batsford, Chowney, Evans, O’Callaghan and Rogers. 
 
 

 
282. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received 
 
283. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None received. 
 
 
284. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5th October 2020 
be approved as a true record. 
 
 
285. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019/2020  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on the outturn of the last financial year, 
ending in March 2020.   
 
The financial landscape has changed dramatically from last year and continues to 
change as we move through this year.  It is important to understand last year’s closing 
position given the financial impacts occurring this year as a result of COVID-19.  The 
report provides a starting point to understand our reserves position in particular and to 
help identify ongoing savings that will need to be made in current and future years.  
Any underspends in the year will be helpful but it is the ongoing savings that will be 
achieved which helps balance the budget for future years. 
 
The audit of the final accounts, being carried out by external auditors, Grant Thornton, 
has been delayed this year.  The final accounts themselves are meant to be presented 
to the Audit Committee on the revised date of November 12th.  Unfortunately, Grant 
Thornton will not be in a position to give a view on the accounts by this date, mainly as 
a direct result of COVID-19. The Council’s accounts remain in draft format and could 
be subject to change.  
 
Currently, it looks like it was a good year, as the deficit of £1.598m was reduced from 
the £1.798m that was predicted in February 2020 – a reduction of £200,000. The big 
variations are identified in the appendices; of particular note are those in respect of 
street cleaning, waste and grounds maintenance.  These areas need to be looked at 
to see if they can provide savings in the future.  Whilst the report identifies numerous 
variations there is a lot more work to be carried out in order to set budgets for future 
years. 
 



CABINET 
 

2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 2 
 

There remain uncertainties around the future of non-domestic rate income and 
whether the appeals provision remains sufficient given the significant payments being 
made.  Councillor Peter Chowney highlighted the level of savings being achieved and 
the Priority Income and Expenditure Review (PIER) savings in particular – as detailed 
in the appendices.    
 
Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Rogers.  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that: 
 
1. Cabinet review the revenue and capital outturn positions for 2019/20.  
 
2. That the 2019-20 outturn position, along with the revised estimates for 
2020/21 be taken into account when preparing the 2021/22 budget.  
 
3. Cabinet review the achievement of Priority Income and Efficiency Review 
(PIER) savings for 2019/20. 
 

Reasons: 
 
Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is 
accountable for the use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for 
Money.  
 
The outturn position informs the budget setting process. Where there are under or 
overspends the reasons behind these are investigated with a view to reallocating 
resources to meet priorities.  
 
The 2016/17 Audit Completion Report from the council’s external auditors (BDO at the 
time) recommended that management report on the achievement of PIER savings 
following their implementation. 
 
 
286. COVID-19 LOCKDOWN UPDATE  
 
As everyone is aware, we are now heading towards another lockdown on Thursday.  
This is another worrying time which increases people’s fear.  The Leader reassured all 
the residents and businesses that Hastings Borough Council will do all it can to work 
with partners to support everyone through this next period of lockdown.   
 
The Managing Director updated on what is happening and what the council is planning 
for going into the lockdown on Thursday.  
 
Following announcements on Saturday night, the Managing Director attended a 
briefing with Secretary of State for Local Government on Sunday evening.  
 



CABINET 
 

2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 3 
 

At the briefing, the Secretary of State explained that the details of what we need to 
know about managing this lockdown would be made available over the next few days. 
 
So whilst we are preparing for Thursday, we are waiting to hear a number of things 
including: 
 

 Clarity about whether some outdoor sports facilities and activities are allowed 
or not  
 

 Confirmation that waste and recycling sites will stay open – we expect this to be 
the case this time 
 

 Any further support and expectations the government has around rough 
sleeping and winter conditions and any associated funding 
 

 Expectations about what help will be offered to the Clinically Extremely 
Vulnerable who will we understand be written to and advised to stay home as 
much as they can and to work from home.  They will be told by the Health 
Secretary what support is in place – we are keen to understand what this 
support is too, as we know that the national scheme will not be in place this 
time. Although the main responsibility for supporting this cohort of people in the 
last lockdown rested with upper tier councils, we provided significant support 
through our community hub and can reasonably expect to do so again. 
 

 We are also waiting to hear what level of Business support will be made 
available, for businesses forced to close from Thursday, and what caveats or 
conditions they are required to meet. We are assuming it will be the same as 
that which has been allocated to those in tier 3 areas. We’re also are not yet 
aware of the amount or rules for the discretionary funding which we understand 
we will be allocated to support local businesses with.   
 

 The Secretary of State also said a statement will be made this week regarding 
the national expansion of the enforcement and local contract tracing systems 
currently operating in tier 2 and 3 areas.  
 

Examples of what we have done immediately include: 

 Each senior manager is reviewing their second wave plans, and in the light of 
the specifics we understand and are preparing their response 
recommendations for what needs to be put in place by Thursday. For some 
areas this is likely to take a few days as the information they need is not yet 
available.  
 

 We have re-instigated A and B teams into operation at the Cemetery and 
Crematorium – to ensure we have teams that do not meet to reduce the risk of 
infection 
 



CABINET 
 

2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 4 
 

 Began to review our risk assessment for staff who have been coming into work 
in Muriel Matters House – the clear expectation is that all those that can work 
from home do so, and only essential tasks, i.e. that cannot be done elsewhere 
are undertaken in the workplace.  
 

 And, we have made the announcement about the arrangements for next 
Sunday’s Act of Remembrance. This will unfortunately now be reduced to a 
maximum of 6 participants representing the town and laying wreaths on behalf 
of the people and organisations of our town.  

 
The immediate priorities for the council over the next few days are: 

 Firstly, to get accurate and detailed information to staff, councillors, residents 
and businesses as soon as it is available. Our website and resident’s 
newsletter will again be invaluable for this purpose.  
 

 Secondly, to manage our staff’s wellbeing and mental health. Now that the virus 
is circulating in our community, the impact on staffing levels is likely to be much 
more dramatic than last time. Even when colleagues have recovered from the 
worst effects of the virus, experience is now showing us that they are not fully 
back to pre-virus health for some considerable weeks.  
 

 Thirdly, the focus will be on ensuring we can meet the needs and requirements 
of the most vulnerable in our town – this may however mean we need to divert 
staff resources from areas and activities that could otherwise have continued.  
 

 Fourthly, to ensure any and all financial allocations we are given to distribute to 
businesses is done so as effectively and quickly as possible.  
 

 Fifthly, to manage number of concurrent threats our town is facing in addition to 
the pandemic – the impacts of EU-exit and of winter weather to name but a few 
of the most serious.  

   
 
The Leader thanked all the officers who work at the council as they have been going 
above and beyond for a very long time.  They are being asked to step up again to be 
there for the residents of the town and there is every confidence that they will do that 
again.  We have to remember to be kind to each other because this is very stressful 
for everybody concerned and it is hoped residents are going to understand the 
priorities that have been outlined and there may be some changes to some of the 
services.  We have got through this so far is by coming together as a community, 
looking out for each other, cooperating and showing understanding and it is certain we 
are going to continue to do that.  All councillors were also thanked, it is important that 
they continue to look after themselves so that they can continue to look after the 
residents of the town.  The Leader also encouraged residents to get in touch with their 
ward councillors if any concerns or issues need to be raised.   
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6:30pm) 


